Creditas, Konfío, Juspay, TransferGo, Solfácil, Nibo and BlackBuck are all valued on the basis of a twelve-months (NTM)
forward looking revenue and/or gross profit multiple. Inputs used for each valuation include risk adjusted revenue and
earnings forecasts, local currency moves and listed peer group revenue and/or gross profit multiples as of December 31,
2023.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue and/or gross profit
forecasts in each company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. Peers used in the
4Q23 peer set include a mix of listed emerging and developed market companies representing accounting SaaS and BNPL
companies, solar companies, fast growth payments companies and a range of Latin American fintech companies. The
NTM multiples across the different peer groups per company and valuation range from 0.5x to 17.5x revenues and 2.3–19.6x
gross profit. As a standard process, the median of each group is used, and in applicable cases VEF will adjust the resulting
multiple based on prevailing local market conditions, sector and company specific factors, applying discounts or premiums
to reflect the fair value of the company.

26 27

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Peer group range valuation method

Company Revenue multiple Gross profit multiple -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas 0.5–8.4x 2.3–19.6x 161,669 170,722 179,775 188,828 197,881 206,934 215,987

Konfío 0.5–3.7x – 82,316 86,660 91,004 95,349 99,693 104,037 108,381

Juspay 3.5–17.5x – 63,641 67,111 70,582 74,053 77,524 80,995 84,465

TransferGo 2.0–5.6x 4.3–7.5x 23,231 24,486 25,741 26,996 28,250 29,505 30,760

Solfácil 0.5–4.4x 2.3–18.8x 13,313 14,085 14,856 15,628 16,400 17,171 17,943

Nibo 8.2–10.8x – 10,921 11,517 12,112 12,708 13,303 13,899 14,495

BlackBuck 6.4–6.9x – 6,279 6,618 6,957 7,296 7,635 7,974 8,313

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company Jan 1, 2023
Investments/

(divestments),
net

Fair value
change Dec 31, 2023 Percentage

of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 193,076 5,000 -9,249 188,828 40.7% 8.7%

Konfío 40,146 – 55,203 95,349 20.6% 10.3%

Juspay 47,471 – 26,582 74,053 16.0% 10.2%

TransferGo 16,347 – 10,649 26,996 5.8% 11.9%

Gringo 12,250 3,000 2,040 17,289 3.7% 9.8%

Solfácil 20,000 – -4,372 15,628 3.4% 2.6%

Nibo 6,817 – 5,891 12,708 2.7% 20.1%

FinanZero 8,085 – 310 8,395 1.8% 18.3%

Rupeek 15,195 – -7,468 7,727 1.7% 2.5%

BlackBuck 6,894 – 402 7,296 1.6% 1.0%

Other1 14,519 – -8,768 5,751 1.2%

Liquidity investments 39,877 -39,159 3,175 3,893 0.8%

Total 420,677 -31,159 74,395 463,913

Note 7 – Option plan
Per December 31, 2023, a total of 500,000 options are outstanding, of which none to the Managing Director. In 3Q23,
500,000 options were exercised by a former employee but no new shares were issued since the exercise took place on a
cash basis.

Option grant date Dec 17, 2019

Maturity date Dec 17, 2024

Option price at grant date, SEK 0.34

Share price at grant date, SEK 2.95

Exercise price, SEK 3.69

Volatility 22.80%

Risk free interest rate -0.29%

No. of options granted 500,000

For more information on the option plan, please see Note 8 in the 2022 Annual Report.

Note 6 – Long-term liabilities
Sustainability bonds 2023/2026
During 4Q23, VEF issued sustainability bonds of three years, to the amount of SEK 500 mln, within a frame of SEK 1,000
mln. VEF holds SEK 100 mln of the bonds. The bonds carry a floating coupon of 3m Stibor + 650 bps with interest paid
quarterly. The bonds are due in December 2026. The bonds are trading on the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock